

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1251 OF 2008

SHUCHI RAMKRISHNA SHARDA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMKRISHNA RAMESHCHANDRA SHARDA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 27/07/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shashindra Tripathi,Adv.
Mrs. Sharad Tripathi,Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gagan Gupta,Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the parties. The transfer petition is
allowed in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ) COURT
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1251 OF 2008

SHUCHI RAMKRISHNA SHARDA

... APPELLANT(S)

:VERSUS:

RAMKRISHNA RAMESHCHANDRA SHARDA

... RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we direct that Case

H.M.P. No.757 of 2008 titled as Ramkrishna Rameshchandra Sharda versus Shuchi Ramkrishna Sharda, pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Nanpura at Surat, shall be transferred from Surat to the Family Court at Ujjain, M.P.

We are, however, sure that the transferee Court shall make all endeavour to see that the parties, if they so want, settle their disputes. If such a settlement is not possible, the transferee Court shall fix a particular date for hearing of the case and if it is not otherwise inconvenient to the transferee Court, the matter may be heard on day-to-day basis.

-2-

The transferee Court shall also make all endeavour to see that all the cases concerning the parties herein, are fixed on the same day.

The dates on which the respondent appears, the petitioner shall not seek any adjournment.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(DEEPAK VERMA)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 27, 2009.